

No. 09-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW, EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY
INSTITUTE FOR LAW & POLICY, NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN &
FAMILIES, and NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SARAH CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 662-8600
scrawford@lawyerscommittee.com

ADAM T. KLEIN
RACHEL BIEN
NANTIYA RUAN
JENNIFER LIU
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
3 Park Avenue
29th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 245-1000

October 6, 2010

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

TERISA E. CHAW
EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
FOR LAW & POLICY
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104

CATHERINE RUCKELSHAUS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
75 Maiden Lane
Suite 601
New York, NY 10038

REBECCA HAMBURG
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104

SHARYN A. TEJANI
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009

EMILY J. MARTIN
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Class Actions Are Critical to Enabling
 Employees to Vindicate their Statutorily Protected
 Rights Because Employees Face Real Obstacles to
 Bringing Individual Claims..... 7

 A. Class Actions Remove Important Practical
 Barriers to Justice that Employees Face. 9

 1. Class actions protect employees from the
 threat of retaliation..... 9

 2. Class actions provide an incentive to
 employees and to attorneys to prosecute small
 claims..... 12

 3. Class action notification procedures
 increase awareness of workplace violations... 17

 B. Class Actions Benefit Employees Overall by
 Producing Systematic Changes that Individual
 Cases Cannot Attain. 19

 1. Class actions produce a deterrent effect
 that individual cases cannot achieve..... 19

 2. Class actions enable employees to obtain
 injunctive relief that is not available to
 individual litigants..... 20

 3. Class actions expose institutional violations

that may stay hidden in individual cases.	23
II. Applying General Contract Law Principles, States Have Adopted Standards that Balance Freedom of Contract with Protection of Important Statutory Rights in the Workplace.	25
A. The Interpretation of an Arbitration Agreement Is Generally a Matter of State Law; the FAA Does Not Preempt a State’s Interpretation of Generally Applicable Contract Law.	25
B. California Law Reflects a Straightforward Application of General Principles of Contract Interpretation.....	26
C. Other States Also Have Adopted Nuanced Approaches to Evaluating the Enforceability of Class Action Waivers.	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Safin v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 15, 22
<i>Ameron, Inc., v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13, 15
<i>Arguelles-Romero v. Super. Ct.</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 289 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	27
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 544 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	14
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CO-01-9790, 2003 WL 22990114 (D.C. Minn. Nov. 3, 2003)	13
<i>Brock v. Casey Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Butler v. Dowd</i> , 979 F.2d 661 (8th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Butler v. Home Depot</i> , C-94-4335, 1997 WL 605764 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	22
<i>Chase v. AIMCO Props., L.P.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12

<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	24
<i>Cooper v. MRM Investment Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	12
<i>Deposit Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	27
<i>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 468 (11th Cir.1982).....	14
<i>Donovan v. Simmons Petroleum Corp.</i> , 725 F.2d 83 (10th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Motor Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	20
<i>Franco v. Athens Disposal Co., Inc.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 539 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	30
<i>Freeman v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 751 F. Supp. 509 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	21
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	17, 28, 29
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	32
<i>Greensboro Prof'l Fire Fighters Ass'n, Local 3157, IAFF v. City of Greensboro</i> , C-89-245-G, 1991 WL 716736 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 29, 1991).....	10

<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 299 (1977).....	24
<i>Hollon v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Horn v. Associated Wholesale Grocers</i> , 555 F.2d 270 (10th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	23, 24
<i>Jarvaise v. Rand Corp.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	15
<i>Kamens v. Summit Stainless, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 324 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	17
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Martin v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 952 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto</i> , 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir.1988).....	14
<i>Misra v. Decision One Mortg. Co., LLC</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 987 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	9
<i>Mori-Noriega v. Antonio's Rest., Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1990)	10

<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Del.</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	11
<i>Phelps v. 3PD, Inc.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 548 (D. Or. 2009)	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	12
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir.1994)	14
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Sanchez v. Western Pizza Enters., Inc.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 818 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	30
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 96 P.3d 194 (Cal. 2004).....	12
<i>Scott v. Aetna Servs., Inc.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 261 (D. Conn. 2002).....	13
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Simmons v. City of Kansas City, Kan.</i> , 129 F.R.D. 178 (D. Kan. 1989)	12
<i>Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Smellie v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , No. 03-0805, 2004 WL 2725124 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2004)	11

<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A., et al. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	25, 26
<i>Walker v. Ryan's Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	26
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a).....	27

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	21
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Andrew C. Brunsdon, <i>Hybrid Class Actions, Dual Certification, and Wage Law Enforcement in the Federal Courts</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 269 (2008).....	9
Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America's Cities</i> (2009), http://www.unprotectedworkers.org/index.php/broken_laws/index	7, 8, 9, 10
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....	22
Catherine K. Ruckelshaus, <i>Labor's Wage War</i> , 35 Fordham Urb. L.J. 373 (2008).....	13, 14

David S. Schwartz, <i>Understanding Remedy-Stripping Arbitration Clauses: Validity, Arbitrability, and Preclusion Principles</i> , 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 49 (2004).....	28
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 59 (2005).....	9, 18
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18 (2005)	10
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Charge Statistics FY 1997 Through FY 2009, http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm	16
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, EEOC Litigation Statistics, FY 1997 Through FY 2009, http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/litigation.cfm	16
Fiscal Policy Institute, <i>New York State Workers Compensation: How Big is the Shortfall?</i> (2007), http://www.faircontracting.org/PDFs/prevaling_wage/FPI_WorkersCompShortfall_WithAddendum.pdf	8
François Carré & Randall Wilson, Construction Policy Research Ctr., <i>The Social and Economic Costs of Employee Misclassification in Construction</i> (2004), http://www.law.harvard.edu/programs/lwp/Misclassification%20Report%20Mass.pdf	8

- Home Depot, Female Employees Report Progress*
(June 24, 2002), <http://hr.blr.com/HR-news/Discrimination/Sex-Discrimination/Home-Depot-Female-Employees-Report-Progress/>21
- Jean R. Sternlight, *As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?*, 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000)28
- Juliet M. Brodie, *Post-Welfare Lawyering: Clinical Legal Education and a New Poverty Law Agenda*, 20 Wash. U.J.L. & Pol’y 201 (2006) 15
- Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, 155 Cong. Rec. S229 (daily ed. Jan. 8, 2009) 17
- Leonard Bierman & Rafael Gely, “*Love, Sex and Politics? Sure. Salary? No Way*”: *Workplace Social Norms and the Law*, 25 Berkeley J. Emp. & Labor L. 167 (2004) 17
- Myriam Gilles, *Opting Out of Liability: The Forthcoming, Near-Total Demise of the Modern Class Action*, 104 Mich. L. Rev. 373 (2005).....28
- Nantiya Ruan, *Bringing Sense to Incentives: An Examination of Incentive Payments to Named Plaintiffs in Employment Discrimination Class Actions*, 10 Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 395 (2006) 10
- Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, *Just Pay: Improving Wage and Hour Enforcement at the United States Department of Labor* (2010), <http://www.nelp.org/page/-/Justice/2010/JustPayReport2010.pdf?nocdn=1> 7, 16, 19

- Peter S. Fisher et al., Iowa Policy Project,
Nonstandard Jobs, Substandard Benefits
 (2005),
<http://www.cfw.org/Nonstandard.pdf> 8
- Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia,
*Law Center Joins Forces with Other Civil
 Rights Organizations to Protect Ability to
 Combat Discrimination With Class Action
 Lawsuits*, (Oct. 31, 2007),
<http://www.pilcop.org/ed.html> 21
- Samuel Estreicher & Steven C. Bennett,
 “*Using Express No-Class Action
 Provisions to Halt Class-Claims,*”
 N.Y.L.J., June 10, 2005 6
- Steven G. Zieff, *Advanced Issues in
 Collective Actions*, 10 Emp. Rts. & Emp.
 Pol’y J. 435 (2006) 9
- Steven Greenhouse, *Forced to Work Off the
 Clock, Some Fight Back*, N.Y. Times, Nov.
 19, 2004 10
- U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-629,
 Department of Labor: Wage and Hour Division
 Needs Improved Investigative Processes and
 Ability to Suspend Statute of Limitations to
 Better Protect Workers Against Wage Theft
 (2009),
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09629.pdf> 16
- U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-08-962T, Fair
 Labor Standards Act: Better Use of Resources
 Could Improve Compliance (2008),
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08962t.pdf> 16

William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte, &
Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class
Actions* (4th ed. 2010) 15, 18, 24
